- Dividend income (1.7)   (0.1)

 - Disallowable expenditure -   0.5

 - Tax rate differential of foreign subsidiaries 1.9   -

 - Secondary tax on companies 3.1   7.0

 - Prior year over provision -   (1.8)

 - Other -   (3.9)

Effective tax rate 31.3   30.3

8 . EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic and diluted

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the parent by the

weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year. There are no potential or actual dilutive

effects on the Group's share capital.

19

Six months ended Six months ended

30 June 2011 30 June 2010

R'm R'm

Reconciliation of net profit for earnings per share

Net profit attributable to equity holders of parent  758   306

 48   48

Earnings per share (cents) 1 568   632

9 . HEADLINE EARNINGS
Profit before

tax Tax expense Profit after tax

R'm R'm R'm

Six months ended 30 June 2011

Profit per income statement 1 104   ( 346)   758

Loss on disposal of property, plant and

equipment  6   -   6

Headline profit 1 110   ( 346)   764

Six months ended 30 June 2010

Profit per income statement  439   ( 133)   306

Profit on disposal of property, plant and

equipment ( 2)   -   ( 2)

Headline profit  437   ( 133)   304

Six months ended Six months ended

30 June 2011 30 June 2010

Headline earnings per share (cents) 1 580   630

Weighted average number of ordinary shares of basic and diluted

earnings per share

Reconciliation of weighted average number of ordinary shares

20

10 . DEFERRED INCOME TAX

Six months ended Year ended

30 June 2011 31 December 2010

R'm R'm

At beginning of period  70   130

Tax charged to income statement  43   82

Tax charged to statement of other comprehensive income ( 131)   ( 142)